because of the strengths of survey research that 
include generalisability, reliability, and 
versatility (Mauldin, 2023), which this study 
proposed to measure in the MaVscale for usage. 
The study target population comprises all the 
Senior Secondary 1 (SS1) student in Nigeria. 
Nine thousand and fifteen (9,015) public schools 
had a total population of 1,264,237 SS I students 
13,423 private schools had a total population of 
319,696 SS 1. A four-stage multistage sampling 
procedure was employed to select participants 
for the study from two states. At the first stage, a